reinsurance and setting up provisions. The control mechanisms for risks associated with these processes are defined in

the company’s internal control model and are subject to regular review by the Steering Committee of Lusitania Vida

and are monitored and audited.

35.1. SPECIFIC INSURANCE RISKS

Specific Insurance Risks are those underlying the sale of insurance contracts and are the following:

Mortality risk: risk of rise in real mortality compared with planned mortality;

Longevity risk: risk of reducing real mortality compared with planned mortality;

Expenditure risk: risk of a rise in expenditure compared with planned expenditure;

Invalidity risk: risk of a rise in invalidity compared to planned invalidity;

Disaster risk: risk of losses in a relevant, unexpected disaster;

Lack of continuity risk: risk of losses in the event of cash-surrender or the unexpected cancellation of insurance contracts.

At six-monthly intervals Lusitania Vida calculates the Market Consistent Embedded Value, in which analyses establish

the following stress tests for insurance contracts:

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (Euro)

Financial Income-earning  Traditional Annual Total

Products Products Products Renewable

 Temporary Products

2012

Current portfolio value 9,327,603 523,114 1,541,192 7,130,572 18,522,482

Mortality +15% 89,367 407,204 -655,335 -6,923,199 -7,081,961

Costs +10% -552,028 -25,404 -107,563 -157,800 -842,795

Cash-surrendered/Annulments x 200% 1,574,190 0 98,946 -370,714 1,302,422

Cash-surrendered/Annulments x 50% -882,583 0 -157,205 -615,019 -1,654,806

Discount rate +1% 8,888,571 11,054,023 472,262 -233,053 20,181,803

Discount rate -1% -10,460,258 -6,399,409 -526,804 253,194 -17,133,277

R  E  L  A  T  Ó  R  I  O   E   C  O  N  T  A  S   2  0  0  8 9 1

NOTAS EXPLICATIVAS ÀS DEMONSTRAÇÕES FINANCEIRAS

34. ELEMENTOS EXTRA PATRIMONIAIS

O valor dos activos dos fundos de pensões geridos pela Companhia é decomposto como segue:

FUNDO DE PENSÕES (Euro)

Saldo em 31-Dez-2012 Saldo em 31-Dez-2011 Variação 2012/2011

Fundo de Pensões ETE 3.798.359 3.525.056 273.303
Fundo de Pensões Lusitania* 9.750.765 9.261.045 489.721
Fundo de Pensões Johnson & Johnson 5.923.810 5.626.060 297.749
Fundo de Pensões Lusitania Vida 2.330.529 2.176.278 154.251
Fundo de Pensões Lusomedicamenta 2.025.090 1.685.544 339.546

TOTAL 23.828.553 22.273.983 1.554.570

(*) A Lusitania Companhia de Seguros S.A. é accionista com mais de 10%

35. GESTÃO DOS RISCOS

A gestão de riscos tem como objectivo a identificação, quantificação, qualificação e controlo dos diferentes riscos da
actividade da Companhia e adoptar políticas e processos de gestão que permitam optimizar o capital e criar valor.

A Lusitania Vida tem vindo progressivamente a adoptar metodologias que visam a identificação, quantificação,
qualificação e controlo dos diferentes riscos da actividade da Companhia, por intermédio de políticas e processos
de gestão.

No que concerne aos riscos resultantes de contratos de seguro, a Lusitania Vida tem estabelecido na sua estrutura

[…]

riscos associados a estes processos são definidos no modelo de controlo interno da Companhia, são sujeitos a
revisões periódicas por parte da Comissão de Direcção da Lusitania Vida e monitorização a cargo da auditoria.

35.1. RISCOS ESPECÍFICOS DE SEGURO

Os riscos específicos de seguros estão subjacentes à comercialização dos contratos de seguros e são os seguintes:
Risco de mortalidade: risco de agravamento da mortalidade real face à mortalidade esperada;
Risco de longevidade: risco de diminuição da mortalidade real face à mortalidade esperada;
Risco de despesas: risco de aumento das despesas reais face às despesas esperadas;
Risco de invalidez: risco de agravamento da invalidez real face à invalidez esperada;
Risco catastrófico: risco de perdas face a um evento catastrófico relevante e inesperado;
Risco de descontinuidade: risco de perdas face ao resgate ou anulação inesperada dos contratos de seguro.

Com periodicidade semestral, a Companhia calcula o Market Consistent Embedded Value, em que uma das análises
consiste no apuramento dos seguintes stress tests relativos aos contratos de seguro:

ANÁLISE DE SENSIBILIDADE (Euro)

Produtos Produtos Produtos Produtos Total
Financeiros de Rendas Tradicionais Temporários

Anuais Renováveis

2012
Valor actual da carteira (VIFB) 9.327.603 523.114 1.541.192 7.130.572 18.522.482
Mortalidade +15% 89.367 407.204 -655.335 -6.923.199 -7.081.961
Despesas +10% -552.028 -25.404 -107.563 -157.800 -842.795
Resgates/Anulações x 200% 1.574.190 0 98.946 -370.714 1.302.422
Resgates/Anulações x 50% -882.583 0 -157.205 -615.019 -1.654.806
Taxa de desconto +1% 8.888.571 11.054.023 472.262 -233.053 20.181.803
Taxa de desconto -1% -10.460.258 -6.399.409 -526.804 253.194 -17.133.277

R  E  L  A  T  Ó  R  I  O   E   C  O  N  T  A  S   2  0  0  8 9 2

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (Euro)

Financial Income-earning  Traditional Annual Total

Products Products Products Renewable

 Temporary Products

2011

Current portfolio value 12.790.412 95.785 1.685.458 13.974.311 28.545.966

Mortality +15% 54.307 331.597 -812.157 -3.022.167 -3.448.420

Costs +10% -556.776 -10.372 -138.975 -115.923 -822.046

Cash-surrendered/Annulments x 200% 1.599.741 0 167.420 -3.087.963 -1.320.802

Cash-surrendered/Annulments x 50% -934.035 0 -219.044 1.902.985 749.906

Discount rate +1% 9.295.687 2.904.418 527.979 -897.066 11.831.018

Discount rate -1% -11.061.588 -3.130.677 -586.974 1.051.947 -13.727.291

The tables above show the value of insurance portfolios - and these are the current values of future profits - and the

impact resulting from the difference of assumptions, on these same values, using the Market Consistent Embedded

Value method, based on values at 31 December 2012.

Adapting premiums and provisions

Insurance premiums are calculated to meet liabilities assumed by the Company, with acquisition and administrative

costs included.

Mathematical provisions are the liabilities assumed by the Company at the close of the financial year, with total

guarantee of commitment to rates agreed with policyholders. Technical provisions are calculated according to the

[…]

in interest rates, exchange rates or share prices. It also includes the risk of concentration resulting from the excessive

concentration of a specific asset or liability and the spread risk that reflects the probability of bond loans in portfolio

falling short.

The Company adopts a cautious and conservative investment policy, investing essentially in fixed rate securities with

a high rating and in Euros, and is not significantly exposed to shareholding or property risk. It has no exchange risk and

is particularly careful to diversify investments. It closely analyses the interest rates of assets and liabilities that give it

coverage, namely through the techniques of Asset Liability Management (ALM), and stress tests are performed on

interest rate fluctuations.

b) Credit Risk

Credit Risk arises from the possibility of financial losses occurring as a result of default on the part of the client or

counterparty to contractual obligations. Credit risk is essentially present in outstanding payments from brokers and

reinsurers. The Company regularly monitors any rating changes of those in portfolio. Credit to brokers is not material.

c) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity Risk assesses the potential capacity to fund the asset, respecting the liabilities demanded on due dates as well

R  E  L  A  T  Ó  R  I  O   E   C  O  N  T  A  S   2  0  0  8 9 3

ANÁLISE DE SENSIBILIDADE (Euro)

Produtos Produtos Produtos Produtos Total
Financeiros de Rendas Tradicionais Temporários

Anuais Renováveis

2011
Valor actual da carteira (VIFB) 12.790.412 95.785 1.685.458 13.974.311 28.545.966
Mortalidade +15% 54.307 331.597 -812.157 -3.022.167 -3.448.420
Despesas +10% -556.776 -10.372 -138.975 -115.923 -822.046
Resgates/Anulações x 200% 1.599.741 0 167.420 -3.087.963 -1.320.802
Resgates/Anulações x 50% -934.035 0 -219.044 1.902.985 749.906
Taxa de desconto +1% 9.295.687 2.904.418 527.979 -897.066 11.831.018
Taxa de desconto -1% -11.061.588 -3.130.677 -586.974 1.051.947 -13.727.291

O quadro acima apresenta os valores das carteiras de seguros - sendo estes os valores actuais dos lucros futuros
das mesmas - e os impactos resultantes da variação dos pressupostos, nesses mesmos valores, usando a meto-
dologia do Market Consistent Embedded Value, com base nos valores de 31 de Dezembro de 2012.

Adequação dos prémios e das provisões

Os prémios das modalidades de seguros são apurados de modo a satisfazer as responsabilidades assumidas pela
Companhia, estando incluídos nas tarifas os encargos relativos a custos de aquisição e administrativos.

As provisões matemáticas constituídas correspondem às responsabilidades assumidas pela Companhia no fecho